

No. 92362-1

FILED

October 2, 2014

No. 321797

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

DEAN WILCOX,

Appellant,

vs.

BARTLETT SERVICES, INC., and ELR CONSULTING, INC.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT ELR CONSULTING'S RESPONSE TO WILCOX'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Douglas K. Weigel, WSBA No. 27192
Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626
Floyd, Pflueger & Ringer, P.S.
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98119
Telephone: 206-441-4455
Facsimile: 206-441-8484

Attorneys for Respondent ELR
Consulting, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. NO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....3

IV. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

A. ELR Provided Mr. Basehore’s Services to WCH.....3

B. Appellant Dean Wilcox Was Injured on the Job.....6

C. Mr. Wilcox Filed a Lawsuit Against ELR and
Bartlett for Personal Injury.....6

D. ELR’s First Motion for Summary Judgment.....7

E. ELR’s Second Motion for Summary Judgment.....8

F. The Trial Testimony Supported a Directed
Verdict for ELR.....10

G. WCH’s Contracts “Order of Precedence” Clause
Applies “Special” Conditions Before it Applies
“General” Conditions.....11

H. Former WCH Employee Bonnie Cole Testified
that Condition 13 Required WCH to Retain Ultimate
Authority and control over Mr. Basehore’s
Technical Work.....12

I. WCH Employee King Koegler Testified that
He, in Fact, Exercised Supervisory Authority
Over Mr. Basehore.....15

J.	WCH Employee Donna Yasek Testified that She Supervised Mr. Basehore daily.....	17
K.	The Trial Court Granted ELR’s Motion for Directed Verdict.....	18
V.	LEGAL ARGUMENT IN OPPOSITION TO MR. WILCOX’S OPENING BRIEF.....	20
A.	The Standard of Review for a Directed Verdict Is “Sufficiency of the Evidence”.....	20
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed ELR as a Matter of Law.....	22
C.	The Trial Court Correctly Dismissed ELR Based on the Insufficiency of Mr. Wilcox’s Evidence.....	24
D.	The Standard of Review for Jury Instructions Is “Abuse of Discretion”.....	26
E.	The Trial Court Correctly Instructed the Jury on the Borrowed Servant Doctrine.....	28
F.	The Trial Court Correctly Allowed ELR to Assert the Affirmative Defense of the Borrowed Servant Doctrine, If Necessary.....	32
G.	Mr. Wilcox Waived Raising the Issue or Applicability of “Indemnity” on Appeal.....	34
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bailey v. Carver,
51 Wn.2d 416, 319 P.2d 821 (1957).....20

Benton v. Farwest Cab. Co.,
63 Wn.2d 859, 389 P.2d 418 (1964).....21

Brown v. Labor Ready N.W., Inc.,
113 Wn. App. 643, 54 P.3d 166 (2002), *review denied*.
149 Wn.2d 1011 (2003).....30, 31

Campbell v. State,
129 Wn. App. 10, 118 P.3d 888 (2005).....29, 30

Davis v. Early Constr. Co.,
63 Wn.2d 252, 386 P.2d 958 (1963).....30, 33

Hall v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.,
100 Wn. App. 53, 995 P.2d 621 (2000).....27

Harris v. Groth,
99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....27

Herberg v. Swartz,
89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....36

Hewson Constr., Inc. v. Reintree Corp.,
101 Wn.2d 819, 685 P.2d 1062 (1984).....24, 25

Nyman v. MacRae Bros. Constr. Co.,
69 Wn.2d 285, 418 P.2d 253 (1966).....30

Sorenson v. Pyeatt,
158 Wn.2d 523, 146 P.3d 1172 (2006).....35

<i>Stansfield v. Douglas Cnty</i> , 107 Wn. App. 1, 27 P.3d 205 (2001).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 7 Wn. App. 329, 499 P.2d 263 (1972).....	27
<i>State v. Clausing</i> , 147 Wn.2d 620, 56 P.3d 550 (2002).....	26
<i>State v. Nason</i> , 168 Wn.2d 936, 233 P.3d 848 (2010).....	35
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	35, 36
<i>Matsumura v. Eilert</i> , 74 Wn.2d 362, 444 P.2d 806 (1968).....	25, 26
<i>Miller v. Peterson</i> , 42 Wn. App. 822, 714 P.2d 695 (1986).....	27
<i>Moss v. Vadman</i> , 77 Wn.2d 396, 463 P.2d 159 (1969).....	25
<i>Nyman v. MacRae</i> , 69 Wn.2d 285 418 P.2d 253 (1966).....	30
<i>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 255, 828 P.2d 597 (1992).....	26, 27

RULES

CR 50.....	18
RAP 2.5.....	34, 35, 36

OTHER AUTHORITY

Black’s Law Dictionary (8 th Ed. 2004).....	29
2A Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice.....	36
